

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 21-0696

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKINSON, and LESLIE HICKEY,**
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ITC MIDWEST LLC and MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,
Intervenors-Appellees.

**PETITION FOR REHEARING TO SUPREME COURT
BY INTERVENOR-APPELLEES ITC MIDWEST LLC AND MID-
AMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY**

DECISION DATE: MARCH 24, 2023

Tara Z. Hall, AT0003152
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
The Davis Brown Tower
215 10th Street, Ste. 1300
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-288-2500
Facsimile: 515-243-0654
Email: Tara.Hall@dentons.com

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellee
MidAmerican Energy Company*

Bret A. Dublinske, AT0002232
Lisa M. Agrimonti, AT0011642
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
ITC Midwest LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE5

ARGUMENT6

I. INTRODUCTION6

II. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE DECLINED TO ISSUE
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BASED ON CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS
ON AN OUTDATED AND INCOMPLETE RECORD.6

 A. The Case Before the Court Was Limited to Standing and
 Did Not Address the Constitutional Claims.....6

 B. The Court Lacked a Full Record to Decide Constitutional
 Claims.....9

III. THE DETERMINATION ON INJUNCTIVE RELIEF SHOULD BE
REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Thomas ex rel. Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	5, 16
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2007).....	5, 10
<i>Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation and Generator Interconnection</i> , 179 FERC ¶ 61,028 (April 21, 2022)	14
<i>Campbell Soup Co. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Pattison</i> , 185 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1971).....	16
<i>Kleman v. Charles City Police Dep’t</i> , 373 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1985).....	5, 11
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	8
<i>Shivvers v. Mueller</i> , 340 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 1983).....	7
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 235 N.W. 313 (Iowa 1931).....	16

<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 981 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2022).....	5, 8
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1976 (June 21, 2022)	7
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §§ 824(b), 824d.....	14
Iowa Code § 476.6.....	14
Other Authorities	
42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 297	16
DATA Coalition, <i>Competitive Transmission: Experience To- Date Shows Order No. 1000 Solicitations Fail to Show Benefits</i> , Concentric Energy Advisors (2022).....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d)	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4).....	19
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1205.....	5, 6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1208(1).....	17
